GHG emissions within its activities (fitting LEDs, occupancy sensors, reno-
vation of the heating system, insulation work, renewing the vehicle fleet,
etc.);

•	 reduction in GHG emissions through the consumption of energy from
renewable sources;

•	 investment in the development of low-carbon products and services
(currently in progress);

•	 percentage of revenue linked to low-carbon products and services (currently
in progress).

83

Bolloré SE — 2019 Universal registration document

2. Four key pillars for a sustainable commitment

2 The Bolloré Group’s non‑financial performance

CONTROLLING THE GHG FOOTPRINT AND ENERGY PERFORMANCE

Each year the Group measures the GHG emissions from its energy consumption. Furthermore, in accordance with the law on the national environmental
commitment of July 12, 2010, in 2019 the Group once again conducted its GHG emissions survey for the 2018 benchmark year.

—— Summary of GHG emissions included in scopes 1, 2 and 3 Bolloré Group (excluding Communications)

(in metric tons CO2 eq.)
Transportation

and logistics Oil logistics

Electricity
storage

and
systems Others 2019

Pro forma
2018 2018 2017

Change
2018/2019

Coverage
rate

GHG emissions
associated with
energy consumption –
scope 1(1) 258,206 8,237 7,743 913 275,098 252,733 268,013 273,895 3% 100%

GHG emissions
associated with
energy consumption –
scope 2(2) 66,053 1,172 4,251 98 71,574 60,173 61,614 77,625 16% 100%

GHG emissions
associated with
energy consumption –
scope 1 and scope 2 324,260 9,409 11,994 1,010 346,672 312,906 329,628 351,520 5% 100%

GHG emissions –
scope 3(3) 3,356,220 4,479,395 8,639 562 7,844,817 NA 4,671,770 4,553,489 NA 100%

TOTAL SCOPE 1, 2 AND
3 GHG EMISSIONS 3,680,480 4,488,804 20,633 1,572 8,191,489 NA 5,331,025 5,256,529 NA 100%

NA : not applicable.
(1)	Scope 1 corresponds to direct emissions, such as energy consumption excluding electricity, fuel combustion, emissions from industrial processes and fugitive emissions linked to

refrigerants.
(2)	Scope 2 corresponds to indirect emissions associated with energy, such as electricity consumption or steam, cold or heat consumption through distribution networks.
(3)	Scope 3 corresponds to upstream energy, waste, petroleum product combustion and emissions due to transport of goods in the provision of freight forwarding and to work-related travel.

Scope 3 on a historical basis cannot be compared to the 2019 value due to changes in methodology and greater comprehensiveness in the items calculated.